subscriber of the Subscription being a connected person (details of which are disclosed in the

announcements of the Company dated 1 September 2022 and 23 September 2022), and is of the

view that such non-compliance on the part of the Company pursuant to Chapter 14A of the

Listing Rules are inadvertent in nature.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

POTENTIAL DILUTION TO THE SHAREHOLDERS’ SHAREHOLDING

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) immediately upon the full utilisation of the Refreshed General Mandate (assuming

(a) there is no change in the share capital of the Company from Latest Practicable Date up to the

date of the full utilisation of the Refreshed General Mandate; and (b) none of the new

Shareholders has become a substantial Shareholder upon the full utilisation of the Refreshed

General Mandate (as defined under the Listing Rules) is set out as follows:

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon the full

utilisation of the Refreshed

General Mandate

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Liu Zhiwei and

his associates 320,051,000 24.28 320,051,000 20.24

Jadehero Limited

(‘‘Jadehero’’) (Note) 80,000,000 6.07 80,000,000 5.06

Santo Limited (‘‘Santo’’)

(Note) 141,643,000 10.75 141,643,000 8.95

Public Shareholders (new

Shareholders upon the

full utilisation of the

Refreshed General

Mandate excluded) 776,273,885 58.90 776,273,885 49.08

New Shareholders upon the

full utilisation of the

Refreshed General

Mandate 0 0 263,593,577 16.67

Total: 1,317,967,885 100.00 1,581,561,462 100.00

Note: Jadehero is owned as to 80% by Southlead Limited (‘‘Southlead’’). Southlead and Santo are wholly-owned

by Whole Advance Limited, which is wholly-owned by Liberal Expansion Limited, and in turn, Liberal

Expansion Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhao Xu Guang.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders was

approximately 58.90%. Immediately after full utilisation of the Refreshed General Mandate, the

shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will decrease to approximately 49.08%,

representing a dilution effect of approximately 9.82%.

[…]

35% for investment in potential

new projects to be identified by

the Group in the future

As advised by the Company, as at the Latest Practicable Date, net proceeds of

approximately HK$10.99 million raised from the aforesaid placing of new Shares were not

utilised and would be expected to be utilised for the purposes as intended.

Saved as disclosed above, the Directors confirmed that the Company has not conducted any

equity fund-raising activities in the past 12 months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable

Date.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 35 –

5 POTENTIAL DILUTION EFFECT TO THE EXISTING PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) upon full utilisation of the Refreshed General Mandate (assuming that there is no

change in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date

of the full utilisation of the Refreshed General Mandate):

Shareholders

Immediately before the full

utilisation of the Refreshed

General Mandate

Immediately upon the full

utilisation of the Refreshed

General Mandate

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Liu Zhiwei and his associates 320,051,000 24.28 320,051,000 20.24

Jadehero Limited (‘‘Jadehero’’)

(Note) 80,000,000 6.07 80,000,000 5.06

Santo Limited (‘‘Santo’’) (Note) 141,643,000 10.75 141,643,000 8.95

Public Shareholders (new

Shareholders upon the full

utilisation of the Refreshed

General Mandate excluded) 776,273,885 58.90 776,273,885 49.08

New Shareholders upon the full

utilisation of the Refreshed

General Mandate 0 0 263,593,577 16.67

Total: 1,317,967,885 100.00 1,581,561,462 100.00

Note: Jadehero is owned as to 80% by Southlead Limited (‘‘Southlead’’). Southlead and Santo are wholly-owned

by Whole Advance Limited, which is wholly-owned by Liberal Expansion Limited, and in turn, Liberal

Expansion Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhao Xu Guang.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 36 –

At the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders was

approximately 58.90%. Assuming that (i) the grant of the Refreshed General Mandate is

approved at the EGM; and (ii) no Shares will be issued and/or repurchased and cancelled from

the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of the EGM (both dates inclusive), upon full utilisation